

No. 05-13344-JJ

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VINCENTE CARILLO and JOSUE CARILLO,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELAINE L. CHAO,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT REQUESTING REVERSAL

For the Secretary of Labor:

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

WAYNE R. BERRY
Senior Trial Attorney

United States Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division, P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
(202) 693-5600

APPEAL NO. 05-13344-JJ

BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina v. Vincente Carillo, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Person and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Interest of the Secretary of Labor and Authority to File Amicus Curiae Brief	1
Secretary's Statement of the Issue.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
The Imposition of a Constructive Trust or Equitable Lien Over Specifically Identifiable Funds in Plan Participants' Bank Accounts Constitutes Appropriate Equitable Relief Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3).....	6
A. The Supreme Court's Decision in <u>Great-West</u> Specifically Authorizes the Relief Requested by BCBS.....	6
B. BCBS Seeks Appropriate Equitable Relief Under <u>Great-West</u>	10
C. The Majority of Courts to Address This Issue After <u>Great-West</u> , Including the Fourth, Fifth, Seventh and Tenth Circuits, Have Authorized the Enforcement of Subrogation Provisions Against Specifically Identifiable Funds.....	11
D. The Decisions of the Sixth and Ninth Circuits Denying Relief Under Section 502(a)(3) Cannot be Reconciled With <u>Great-West</u> , ERISA's Text or ERISA's Purposes.....	15

Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<p><u>Abestos Workers Local No. 42 Welfare Fund v. Brewster,</u> 227 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Del. 2002)</p>	14
<p>* <u>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare</u> <u>Plan v. Willard,</u> 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004).....</p>	12
<p>* <u>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.' Health &</u> <u>Welfare Fund v. Varco,</u> 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied,</u> <u>__ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 2904 (2004)</u></p>	12
<p><u>Allison v. Wellmark, Inc.,</u> No. C00-3015-MWB, 2002 WL 31818946 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 15, 2002).....</p>	12
<p><u>B.P. Amoco Corp. v. Connell, et al.,</u> 320 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2004).....</p>	13
<p><u>Bauer v. Gylten,</u> Nos. A3-00-161, A3-02-27, 2002 WL 664034 (D.N.D. Apr. 22, 2002)</p>	13

<u>Bauhaus USA, Inc. v. Copeland,</u>	
292 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Begier v. IRS,</u>	
496 U.S. 53, 110 S. Ct. 2258 (1990).....	21
<u>BlueCross BlueShield v. Carillo,</u>	
372 F. Supp. 2d 628 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	passim
<u>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan</u>	
<u>v. Ferrer, Poirot and Wansbrought,</u>	
354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied,</u>	
541 U.S. 1072, 124 S. Ct. 2412 (2004).....	12
<u>Cnty. Ins. Co. v. Morgan,</u>	
54 Fed. Appx. 828 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Corporate Benefit Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Sempf,</u>	
No. 03-C-0048-C, 2003 WL 21704145	
(W.D. Wis. May 9, 2003).....	14
<u>Cunningham v. Brown,</u>	
265 U.S. 1, 44 S. Ct. 424 (1924).....	22
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u>	
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	1

Duncan v. Walker,

533 U.S. 167, 121 S. Ct. 2120 (2001).....20

Extencicare v. Crow,

No. Civ.A. 1:02-CV-109-C, 2002 WL 32079263

(N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2002) 15

Forsling v. J.J. Keller & Assocs., Inc.,

241 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D. Wis. 2003)..... 12

Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., Inc.,

329 F.3d 317, 321 (2d Cir.), cert. denied,

540 U.S. 967, 124 S. Ct. 435 (2003)..... 12

* Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,

534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002).....passim

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Perkins,

No. C:02-5294-FDB, 2002 WL 1816438

(W.D. Wash. July 9, 2002)..... 14

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Unger,

No. CIV. 02-082-TUC-WDB, 2002 WL 2012528

(D. Ariz. July 24, 2002)..... 16

* Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,

530 U.S. 238, 120 S. Ct. 2180 (2000).....9,10,18

Hotel & Restaurant & Bar Employees Fringe Benefit

Funds v. Truong,

No. CIV. 01-873(MJD/RLE), 2002 WL 171725

(D. Minn. Jan. 31, 2002) 16

IBEW-NECA Southwestern Health & Benefit Fund

v. Douthitt,

211 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Tex. 2002), aff'd,

98 Fed. Appx. 306 (5th Cir. 2004) 12-13

In re Carpenter,

36 Fed. Appx. 80 (4th Cir. 2002) 11

In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.,

997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir.1993).....22

In re R & T Roofing Structures & Commercial

Framing, Inc.,

887 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 1989).....21

Matter of Kennedy & Cohen, Inc.,

612 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1980).....22

Matter of Wellington Foods, Inc.,

165 B.R. 719 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1994)21

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,

508 U.S. 248, 113 S. Ct. 2063 (1993)4,5,7

* Mid Atlantic Med. Servs., LLC v. Sereboff,

407 F.3d 212 (2005) 11,12,21

Moore v. Crawford,

130 U.S. 122, 9 S. Ct. 447 (1889) 10

Popowski v. Parrott,

Civil Action File No. 1:04-CV-0889-JOF

(N.D. Ga. Dec. 22, 2004) (unpublished)21

Primax Recoveries Inc. v. Carey,

247 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 15

Primax Recoveries Inc. v. Duffy,

204 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 11,15

Primax Recoveries Inc. v. Goss ex rel. Goss,

240 F. Supp. 2d 800 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 15

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Lee,

260 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2003) 13

Providence Health Plan v. McDowell,

385 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied,

___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 1726 (2005)6,16

<u>QualChoice, Inc. v. Rowland,</u>	
367 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	
__U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 1639 (2005)	16
<u>Schuyler v. Littlefield,</u>	
232 U.S. 707, 34 S. Ct. 466 (1914)	21-22
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u>	
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	1
<u>Space Gateway Support v. Prieth,</u>	
371 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	13
<u>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</u>	
534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	20
<u>Unicare Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Saiter,</u>	
37 Fed. Appx. 171 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<u>Wellmark, Inc. v. Deguara,</u>	
257 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (S.D. Iowa 2003).....	13,17,22

State Cases:

<u>Brodzik v. Szpakowicz,</u>	
No. CV000500564S, 2002 WL 31502353	
(Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 2002).....	11

<u>Leyden v. Citicorp Indus. Bank,</u>	
782 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1989)	10,18-19
<u>Middlebrooks v. Lonas,</u>	
246 Ga. 720, 272 S.E.2d 687 (1980).....	10,18
<u>Uber v. TIG Specialty Ins. Co.,</u>	
No. 232687, 2003 WL 231321 (Mich. Ct. App.	
Jan. 31, 2003), <u>appeal denied</u> , 469 Mich. 862,	
666 N.W.2d 675 (Mich. 2003)	11
<u>Yerby v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,</u>	
846 So. 2d 179 (Miss. 2002)	11

Federal Statute:

* Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <u>et seq.</u> :	
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	passim
Section 502(a)(3)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(ii)	10

Other Authorities:

Fed R. App. P. 29(a)	1
4 J. Pomeroy, <u>Equity Jurisprudence</u> § 1053 (5th ed. 1941)....	10

* 1 Dan Dobbs, Law of Remedies (2d ed. 1993):

§ 4.3(1)9,18

§ 4.3(2)9,10,18,19
